Notices

Notice

Natural Heritage Conservation Act (R.S.Q., c. C-61.01)

Boisé-des-Sœurs-de-L'Assomption Nature Reserve — Recognition

Notice is hereby given, in keeping with article 58 of the Natural Heritage Conservation Act (R.S.Q., c. C-61.01), that the Minister of the Environment has recognized as a nature reserve a private property, situated in the territory of the Municipality of Nicolet, Regional County Municipality of Nicolet-Yamaska, known and designated as a part of the primitive lot three hundred sixty-five (365 ptie) of a part of the Saint-Jean-Baptiste-de-Nicolet Parish revised Land Register, Nicolet registry division. This property, which extends over 1,85 hectare, is more fully described in the plan and property description prepared and signed by Mr. Pierre Pepin, land surveyor, on July 26th, 2004, in his field note 1 407.

This recognition takes effect on the date of the publication of this notice in the *Gazette officielle du Québec*.

LÉOPOLD GAUDREAU, Director of Ecological Heritage and Sustainable Development

6704

Notice

Natural Heritage Conservation Act (R.S.Q., c. C-61.01)

Boisé-du-Séminaire Nature Reserve — Recognition

Notice is hereby given, in keeping with article 58 of the Natural Heritage Conservation Act (R.S.Q., c. C-61.01), that the Minister of the Environment has recognized as a nature reserve a private property, situated in the territory of the Municipality of Nicolet, Regional County Municipality of Nicolet-Yamaska, known and designated as lot number three of the resubdivision of lot number forty-nine of the resubdivision of lot number one of the subdivision of the primitive lot three hundred sixty-five (365-1-49-3) and a part of the primitive lot three hundred sixty-five (365 ptie) of a part of the Saint-Jean-Baptistede-Nicolet Parish revised Land Register, Nicolet registry division. This property, which extends over 7,77 hectares, is more fully described in the plan and property description prepared and signed by Mr. Pierre Pepin, land surveyor, on July 26th, 2004, in his field note 1 407.

This recognition takes effect on the date of the publication of this notice in the *Gazette officielle du Québec*.

LÉOPOLD GAUDREAU, Director of Ecological Heritage and Sustainable Development

6703